Section 1. REPEAL. Section 321.406, Code 2009, is repealed.

Approved March 15, 2010

CHAPTER 1046

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES — MISCELLANEOUS CHANGES $H.F.\ 2403$

AN ACT making changes to the uniform controlled substances Act.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 124.206, subsection 3, Code 2009, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

NEW PARAGRAPH. ab. Tapentadol.

Sec. 2. Section 124.210, subsection 3, Code 2009, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

NEW PARAGRAPH. az. Fospropofol.

- Sec. 3. Section 124.212, subsection 5, Code Supplement 2009, is amended to read as follows:
- 5. *Depressants*. Unless specifically exempted or excluded or unless listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation that contains any quantity of <u>any of</u> the following <u>substances</u> <u>substances</u> having a depressant effect on the central nervous system, including its salts <u>of such substances</u>: <u>pregabalin</u>
 - a. Lacosamide [(R)-2-acetoamido-N-benzyl-3-methoxy-propionamide].
 - b. Pregabalin [(S)-3-(aminomethyl)-5-methylhexanoic acid].

Approved March 15, 2010

CHAPTER 1047

INJURED VETERANS GRANT PROGRAM — ELIGIBILITY H.F. 755

AN ACT concerning eligibility for the injured veterans grant program.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 35A.14, subsection 5, paragraph a, Code 2009, is amended to read as follows:

a. Grants shall be paid in increments of two thousand five hundred dollars, up to a maximum of ten thousand dollars, upon proof that the veteran has been evacuated from the operational theater in which the veteran was injured to a military hospital or that the veteran has suffered an injury requiring at least thirty consecutive days of hospitalization at a military hospital, for an injury received in the line of duty and shall continue to be paid, at